
 

PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Project Title/Address: Wash-U Car Wash, Lot 3 Buona St. Charles Subdivision 

City Staff: 

 

Ellen Johnson, Planner 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

7/19/16 
X 

MEETING 

7/19/16 
X 

APPLICATION:  Special Use for a Car Wash  

ATTACHMENTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  

Staff Report Ordinance No. 2014-Z-15 

Special Use Application, received 6/22/16  

SUMMARY: 
 

The subject property is Lot 3 of the Buona St. Charles Subdivision, which is the vacant lot directly west 

of Buona Beef, 2425 W. Main St.  

 

Car Wash Development LLC, applicant and contract purchaser, is proposing to develop a car wash on 

the property called Wash-U.  The proposal includes the following:  
 

 A 4,680 sf building for an automatic car wash with a single service bay. 

 Car wash stacking spaces for 25 vehicles along the west side of the building with the service bay 

on the south side.  

 12 vacuum stations.  

 

Special Use approval is required to permit a car wash in the BC Community Business zoning district.  
 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Conduct the public hearing and close if all testimony has been taken. 
 

Staff has placed this item on the meeting portion of the agenda for a vote should the Plan Commission 

feel that they have enough information to make a recommendation.  
 

Staff has found the application materials to be complete. Upon resolution of outstanding staff 

comments, the proposal has the ability to meet City Code requirements.  

INFO / PROCEDURE – SPECIAL USE APPLICATIONS: 

 Per Sec. 17.04.330, the purpose of a Special Use is as follows: “Special Uses listed within the 

various zoning districts include those uses that may be acceptable if established in an appropriate 

manner and location within a zoning district, but may not be acceptable if established in a different 

manner or location. Special Uses may include, but are not limited to, public and quasi-public uses 

affected with the public interest, and uses that may have a unique, special or unusual impact upon 

the use or enjoyment of neighboring property.” 

 Public hearing is required, with a mailed notice to surrounding property owners. 

 7 findings of fact – ALL findings must be in the affirmative to recommend approval. 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

Staff Report 

 
TO:  Chairman Todd Wallace  

  And the Members of the Plan Commission 

 

FROM: Ellen Johnson, Planner 

 

RE:  Special Use for a Car Wash – Lot 3 Buona St. Charles Subdivision  

 

DATE:  July 15, 2016 

  

 

I. APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Project Name: Wash-U Car Wash  

Applicant:   Car Wash Development LLC 
 

Purpose:  Review Special Use application to allow development of a Car Wash on the vacant lot 

directly west of Buona Beef, 2425 W. Main St.  

 

 

Community & Economic Development 

Planning Division  
Phone:  (630) 377-4443 

Fax:  (630) 377-4062 

General Information: 

Site Information 

Location Vacant lot west of Buona Beef 

Acres 1.08 acres 

 

Applications Special Use for a Car Wash  

Applicable 

Ordinances and 

Zoning Code 

Sections 

17.14 Business and Mixed Use Districts 

17.24 Off Street Parking, Loading & Access  

 

Existing Conditions 

Land Use Vacant 

Zoning BC- Community Business & Special Use for a Restaurant Drive-Thru 

 

Zoning Summary 

North BC Community Business St. Charles Bowl, Multi-tenant retail 

East 
BC- Community Business/Special 

Use 
BuonaBeef with Drive-Thru    

South BC- Community Business  US Post Office, detention pond  

West BC- Community Business/PUD  US Post Office 

 

Comprehensive Plan Designation 

Corridor/Regional Commercial   
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Aerial 
 

 
 

Zoning  
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II. BACKGROUND  
 

A. PROPERTY HISTORY 

 

The subject property is the vacant lot directly west of Buona Beef at 2425 W. Main St.  The property was 

formerly part of the Deck Yard business.  In 2014 under Ordinance No. 2014-Z-15, the City approved the 

Buona St. Charles Subdivision which resubdivided the Deck Yard property into three lots: Lot 1 for the 

Rental Max property, Lot 2 for Buona Beef, and Lot 3 for a future commercial use.   

 

Also approved under Ordinance No. 2014-Z-15 was a Special Use for a drive-through restaurant for the 

Buona Beef on Lot 2 and a drive-through facility for an unidentified restaurant user on Lot 3.  The site plan 

associated with the Special Use approval showed a two-unit, 7,000 sf building on Lot 3 with the restaurant 

drive-through along the east side of the building.  

 

Development of the Buona Beef lot (Lot 2) was completed in 2015.  Lot 3 remains undeveloped. 

 

B. PROPOSAL  

 

Car Wash Development LLC, applicant, is under contract to purchase Lot 3.  They are proposing to 

develop a car wash on the property called Wash-U.  The proposal includes the following:  

 A 4,680 sf building for an automatic car wash with a single service bay. 

 Car wash stacking spaces for 25 vehicles along the west side of the building with the service bay 

on the south side.  

 12 vacuum stations.  

 

II. ANALYSIS  

 

Staff has performed an analysis of the Special Use for Car Wash application materials and site plan for 

conformance with all relevant zoning requirements:  

 

A. LAND USE 

 

The property is zoned BC Community Business District.  A car wash is a Special Use in the BC 

district, meaning that the use may be acceptable if established in an appropriate manner and location 

with the zoning district.  

 

B. CAR WASH STANDARDS  

 

The table below compares the proposal with the requirements of Section 17.24.100 Drive-Through 

Facilities.  The proposal conforms to all requirements.  

 

 Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 

Stacking Spaces 

(Automatic Car Wash)  
10 per bay 25 (11 if in a single line) 

Stacking Space Size 9’ x 20’ 9’ x 20’ 

Screening  
Concealed from view from public 

streets to greatest extent possible 

Concealed due to location at the 

interior side (west) and rear of the 

building  



Staff Report – Wash-U Car Wash   

7/15/16 
Page 4  

Obstruction of 

Required Spaces  

Cannot obstruct access to required 

parking spaces 

Will not obstruct access to 

required parking spaces  

Ingress/Egress 

Obstruction 

Location of stacking spaces cannot 

obstruct ingress/egress to the site 

or interfere with vehicle 

circulation 

Ingress/egress will not be 

obstructed and stacking will not 

interfere with vehicle circulation   

 

C. ZONING STANDARDS  

 

The table below compares the proposed site plan with the bulk requirements of the BC Community 

Business district per Table 17.14-2 Business and Mixed Use Districts Bulk Regulations.  The 

proposal meets all applicable requirements.  

 

 BC District Proposed 

Min. Lot Area  1 acre 1.080 acre 

Building Setbacks: 

Front  20 ft. 67’10” 

Side  10 ft. 50’9” (west); 107’6” (east) 

Rear  30 ft. 43’9” 

Parking/Paving Setbacks: 

Front  20 ft. 20 ft. 

Interior Side  0 ft. 9’9” (west); 35 ft. (east) 

Rear  0 ft. 3 ft. 

Max. Building Gross 

Floor Area 
75,000 sf 4,680 sf 

Max. Building 

Coverage  
40% 9.9% 

Max. Building Height  40 ft.  30 ft. 

Parking Stall Size 

9 x 18 ft.  

(9 x 16 with 2 ft. overhang where 

stalls abut green space) 

9 x 16 ft. with 2 ft. overhang 

Drive-Aisle Width 24 ft. 24 ft. 

Parking/Stacking 

Requirement 

2 parking spaces  
 

10 stacking spaces  

25 parking spaces 
 

25 stacking spaces   

 

D. SITE ACCESS  

 

When the Buona St. Charles Subdivision was under review in 2014, IDOT required the two site 

access points to line up with Barbara Ann Drive and the St. Charles Bowl access drive across W. 

Main St.  The Plat of Subdivision reflects these access drive locations.   

 

The applicant is proposing to keep the existing access drive location for Lot 3, which is 

approximately 28 ft. east of the access drive shown on the Plat.  The location of the existing access 

would be better aligned with the site layout.   However, a note on the Plat of Subdivision states that 

access to Lot 3 shall be as depicted on the Plat.  The site layout would still be acceptable if the access 

were shifted.  

 

Staff will require the applicant to speak with IDOT to determine if they will be required to shift the 

access per the Plat.  If IDOT permits the access to remain in the current location, a revised plat of 

easement for cross access will need to be signed by the three owners within the subdivision and 

recorded.  
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E. LANDSCAPING 

 

The site plan indicates that all landscaping requirements of Ch. 17.26 Landscaping and Screening 

will be met, including overall percentage of the site devoted to landscaping, building foundation 

landscaping, street frontage landscaping, and parking lot screening.  A landscape plan specifying the 

types and sizes of plantings will be reviewed at the time of building permit.   

 

F. BUILDING ELEVATIONS 

 

Building elevations will be reviewed at the time of building permit.  The building will be subject to 

the design standards included in Ch. 17.06 Design Review Standards and Guidelines.  

 

IV. SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

Conduct the public hearing on the Special Use and close if all the testimony has been taken.   

 

Staff has placed this item on the meeting portion of the agenda for a vote should the Plan Commission 

determine that they have enough information to make a recommendation.  The applicant has provided 

findings of fact in support of their proposal as part of the Special Use application.   
 

Staff has found the application materials to be complete.  Upon resolution of outstanding staff comments, 

the proposal has the ability to meet City Code requirements.  

 

V. ATTACHMENTS 

 

 Application for Special Use; received 6/22/16  

 Final Plat of Subdivision Buona St. Charles  
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